including the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various U.S. state and non-U.S. jurisdictions, by
the adjustments.

Free Cash Flow

We calculate free cash flow as cash flows from operating activities less capital expenditures,
proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment, and plus or minus the net
changes in finance receivables and other investing activities. We believe free cash flow is an
important indicator of how much cash is generated by regular business operations and we
use this as a measure of incremental cash available to invest in our business, meet our debt
obligations and return cash to shareowners.

Non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in addition to, and not as an alternative
for, our reported results prepared in accordance with GAAP. Our adjusted financial
information does not represent a comprehensive basis of accounting. Therefore, our
adjusted financial information may not be comparable to similarly titled information reported
by other companies.

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Income Statement
(in millions, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

As Reported

(GAAP)
Pension MTM

Adj.(1)
Transformation &

Other Adj.(2)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating profit:
U.S. Domestic Package $ 1,359   $ —   $ 104   $ 1,463
International Package 1,085   —   6   1,091
Supply Chain & Freight 321   —   74   395
Operating Profit 2,765   —   184   2,949

Other Income and (Expense):

Other pension income (expense) 3,603   (3,290)   —   313
Investment income and other 13   —   —   13
Interest expense (177)   —   —   (177)

Total Other Income (Expense) $ 3,439   $ (3,290)   $ —   $ 149

Income Before Income Taxes 6,204   (3,290)   184   3,098
Income Tax Expense 1,412   (788)   44   668
Net Income $ 4,792   $ (2,502)   $ 140   $ 2,430

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 5.50   $ (2.87)   $ 0.16   $ 2.79

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 5.47   $ (2.86)   $ 0.16   $ 2.77

(1) Represents a mark-to-market gain recognized outside of a 10% corridor for the UPS IBT
Pension Plan

(2) Transformation & other of $184 million reflects a valuation allowance of $66 million
related to the planned divestiture of UPS Freight, other employee benefits costs of $76
million and other costs of $42 million

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Revenue, Revenue Per Piece,
and Adjusted Operating Profit

(in millions, except per piece amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2021
As-Reported

(GAAP)

2020
As-Reported

(GAAP)
% Change

(GAAP)
Currency